the classification of a liability as current or non-current. However, the entity is required to disclose information about

non-current liabilities subject to such conditions in a full set of financial statements.

Upon the adoption of the amendments, the Group has reassessed the classification of its liabilities as current or non-

current. The Group has made the following reclassifications to conform to the revised policy:

• Reclassifying the CRM Convertible Bonds (defined in note 11(a)) measured at fair value through profit or loss

from non-current to current, as the conversion rights of the CRM Convertible Bonds do not meet the definition

of an equity instrument and the holders have the right to convert any portion of the CRM Convertible Bonds into

shares of CRM Cayman at any time on or after the issue date.

The following table summarises the impact of the adoption of the HKAS 1 amendments on the comparatives presented

in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position:

As previously
reported

Effect of
adopting

the HKAS 1
amendments As restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2023:

Convertible bonds 456,634 92,836 549,470
Total current liabilities 1,271,084 92,836 1,363,920
Net current assets 739,363 (92,836) 646,527
Total assets less current liabilities 2,661,321 (92,836) 2,568,485
Convertible bonds 306,103 (92,836) 213,267
Total non-current liabilities 1,258,324 (92,836) 1,165,488

10

The following table illustrates the amounts that would have been in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial

position as at 30 June 2024 if the HKAS 1 amendments had not been adopted:

As reported

Backing out
effect of

adopting
the HKAS 1
amendments

If accounting
policy had not
been changed

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2024:

Convertible bonds 103,154 (103,154) –
Total current liabilities 910,320 (103,154) 807,166
Net current assets 995,263 103,154 1,098,417
Total assets less current liabilities 2,886,929 103,154 2,990,083
Convertible bonds 341,841 103,154 444,995
Total non-current liabilities 1,598,976 103,154 1,702,130

The amendments have no effect on the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss, cash flows and loss per share.

Amendments to HKFRS 16, Leases: Lease liability in a sale and leaseback

The amendments clarify how an entity accounts for a sale and leaseback after the date of the transaction. The

amendments require the seller-lessee to apply the general requirements for subsequent accounting of the lease liability in

such a way that it does not recognise any gain or loss relating to the right of use it retains. A seller-lessee is required to

apply the amendments retrospectively to sale and leaseback transactions entered into after the date of initial application.